

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Agreement No.: A-15403

a. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Professional Services Agreements for legal representation in indigent adult and juvenile criminal cases, through the Alternate Defenders Office, with effective terms of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, with the following attorneys in these amounts: Evan George for \$82,125; Jeffrey Gobell for \$92,125; Kelly Duncan for \$84,000; Jan Lindberg for \$96,000; Tara Higgins for \$103,500; Richard West for \$103,500; and Monique Hill for \$103,500; and

b. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute up to four (4) amendments to these agreements, extending the terms of each by one (1) fiscal year per amendment, subject to County Counsel review and provided there is no significant change to the scope of work or increase in cost that exceeds five percent (5%) of the original amount of the Agreement per amendment. (ADDED VIA ADDENDUM)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22^{nd} day of June 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting June 22, 2021.

Dated: June 30, 2021 File ID: A 21-358 Agenda Item No.: 74.1 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Depu